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Implementation of report of Bachhawat and Manisana Wage Board

*467. DR. ARUN KUMAR SARMA: Will the Minister of LABOUR be pleased to state:

(a) whether recommendations of the Bachhawat Wage Board and

Manisana Wage Board Reports were accepted by Government for

implementation;

(b) if so, date of submission of such report, recommendations accepted, date of issue of notification and implementation status of each recommendation in various States and Union Territories; and

(c) the reasons for non-implementation of such report in Assam and targeted action contemplated to ensure its early compliance?

THE MINISTER OF LABOUR (DR. SATYA NARAYAN JATTYA):
(a) and (c) A statement is laid on the Table of the house.
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Statement

The report of the Bachawat Wage Board was submitted to the Government on 30.5.1989. The recommendations regarding pay scales, dearness allowance, house rent allowance, city compensatory allowance etc. were accepted by Government vide notifications dated 31.8.89 and the rates of house rent allowance and city compensatory allowance were modified by notification dated 21.0990. The responsibility for implementation of recommendations lies with state Governments. As per information received from State Governments, out of 1715 newspaper establishments, 643 have fully implemented and 26 have partially implemented the recommendations.
A statement showing position of implementation in various States/Union Territories is enclosed at Statement-I. (See below)

As regards recommendations of Manisana Wage Board, the final recommendations have not been submitted to the Government. In October,

1995, the Manisana Wage Board submitted Interim Report recommending 15

% of the basic wage as interim relief to all newspapers employees. The Government notified the interim relief vide Notifications dated 24.9.96 giving interim relief at the rate of 20% of the basic wage and an additional amount of Rs. 100/- p.m. w.e.f 204.1995.

The Manisana Wage Board submitted tentative proposals to the Government on 21.12.1999 which were published in the Gazette on 30.12.1999. The employers' and employees' organisations and other persons interested in the revision of rates of wages were required to submit their comments with respect to tentative proposals., In response to the above notice, 72 parties submitted their comments and 42 requested for oral hearings. The oral hearings on comments/objections were completed in three rounds during February 22-25, March 14-17 and March 27-31,2000.

The meetings of the Manisana Wage Board to finalise the report were held during 17th to 20b April, 2000. The Board is yet to submit final report.

As per information received from the Government of Assam, the

Bachawat Wage Board Award has been implemented by four newspaper estalishments namely, Assam Tribune, Dainik Asom, Janambhumi and the

Sentinel Group of Papers, out of a total of 74 newspaper establishments.

It has further been reported that in a tripartite meeting held on

30.10.1999 between representatives of newspaper employees, employers and government officials, a decision was taken to ask newspaper establishments to determine
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the category to which they belong in terms of gross revenue and to pay wage rates to the journalists/ non-journalists as per that category. This tripartite meeting also fixed 1.1.1999 as the date by which they should comply with the direction. However, no other newspaper establishments excepting those noted above have revised the wage rates of their employees in terms of the Bachawat Award. Failing to get response from owners of the Newspaper establishments, 151 Journalists and non-Journalists have made applications to the State Government for recovery of their does from the employers. The Government of Assam have issued certificate for realization of their dues.

Statement-I

As on 31.10.1999

SI. No. State/U.T No. of Which
have

implement
ed

 Tripar- Impleme
n-   Newspaper     tite tation cel

  Establish- Fully part - Not Commi- formed
  ments ially implement ttee
       formed

1 2 3 4 5  6 7 8

1. Andhra Pradesh 27 15 4  8 1 —

2. Assam 74 4 —  70 1 —

3. Arunachal Pradesh 3 1 1 2 — —

4- Bihar 144 9 2  133 1 —

5. Chandigarh 2 2 —  — — —

6. Delhi 92 49 3  0 — 1

7. Goa 8 8 —  — — —

8. Gujarat 21 19 1  1 — —

9. Haryana 2 1 —  I — —

10. Himachal Pradesh 4 4 —  — — —

11. Karnataka 140 15 —  125 — —

12. Kerala          57 43 —  14 1 —

13. Madhya Pradesh 83 67 8  8 1 —

14. Manipur 89 — —  89 — —

15. Maharashtra 175 135 —  40. 1 1

16. Meghalaya 1 — —  1 — —

17. Orissa 27 7 —  20 1 —

18. Punjab 15 3 6  6  1

19. Pondicherry 2 2 —  — — —

20. Rajasthan 35 35 34  — — 1

21. Tamil Nadu 102 90 —  12 — —

22. Tripura 17 — —  17 1 —

     23. Uttar Pradesh 169 121 —  48 1 —
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

24. West Bengal 420 13 2 405 1 —

*25. Sikkim — — — — — —

26. Nagaland 6 — — 6 — —

 Total: 1715 643 26 1046 10 4

Note:     1. There is no newspaper establishment in the following Union
Territories : (a) Andaman & Nicobar, (2) Dadar & Nagar Haveli, (3)
Lakshadweep & (4) Daman & Diu. 2. Information is nil in respect of Mizoram and Jammu and Kashmir

*The act is yet to be extended in the state.

DR. ARUN KUMAR SARMA: Sir, this is the general tendency on the part of the newspaper managements. They either defer the payment or deny under various pretext the benefits duly recommended by the Wage Boards.

While the country has already implemented the Fifthy Pay Commission's report, we are yet to implement the Manisana Wage Board Report on various issues.

The reply is also indicative of the fact that the compliance with the Bachhawat Wage Board's recommendations is less than 35 per cent. It is a very serious matter. There is also a tendency on the part of the Central Government to shift the responsibility on to the State Governments, as the hon. Minister has said in his reply that the State Governments are to ensure the compliance with the Wage Board recommendations by various newspapers. I want to know from the hon.

Minister what precisely the Union Government is contemplating to ensure compliance with the Wage Board recommendations by all the newspapers in the country. May I know from the hon. Minister whether the Government will bring forth some legislation which can ensure mandatory compliance with the Wage Board recommendations?
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DR. ARUN KUMAR SARMA: Sir, my question was, instead of making the State Governments responsible for ensuring compliance with the report of the Wage Board, is the Union Government contemplating to bring forth a legislation to ensure mandatory compliance with the recommendations of the Wage Board? That was my question.
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DR. ARUN KUMAR SARMA: It was my first supplementary which he has replied. I have got another supplementary. Even the first supplementary was not properly replied. My precise question was: Will the Government bring forth a legislation to ensure mandatory compliance with the recommendations of the Wage Board?
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My second supplementary arises out of the Minister's main reply. He said, "The Government notified the interim relief vide Notification dated

24.9.1996 giving interim relief at the rate of 20 per cent of the basic wage and an additional amount of Rs. 100/ p.m. w.e.f. 20.4.1995." But the reply of the hon. Minister is silent about the implementation of the Manisana Wage Board's interim recommendations. I want to know precisely what is the status of the implementation of the recommendations of the interim report?
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SHRI KULDIPNAYYAR: Sir, is the Government aware of the fact that 99 per cent of the newspaper journals are owned and edited by the same people? That means, there is no other editor except the owner himself and the profession is getting converted into an industry. It has ceased to be what it used to be. This being the case, journalists are being made to write certain things or do certain things which will help the owner economically and politically. Secondly, they are not paid the wages which the Wage Board has recommended. But they are made to give a receipt for a much bigger amount.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Question Hour is over.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO STARRED QUESTIONS


Regular Promotions to the Grade-I of CSS

*461. SHRI BRATIN SENGUPTA: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that there has been no regluar promotions to the
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